

No. 14-1146

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

TYSON FOODS, INC.,  
*Petitioner,*  
v.

PEG BOUAPHAKEO, *et al.*, individually and on behalf  
of all other similarly situated individuals,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Eighth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION  
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

Richard A. Samp  
(Counsel of Record)  
Cory L. Andrews  
Washington Legal Foundation  
2009 Massachusetts Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20036  
202-588-0302  
rsamp@wlf.org

Date: April 20, 2015

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	7
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION ....	9
I. CLASS CERTIFICATION IS IMPROPER WHERE THE ONLY COMMON ISSUE TYING TOGETHER DISPARATE CLASS MEMBERS IS THE HYPOTHESIZED DESCRIPTION OF AN “AVERAGE” CLASS MEMBER .....	9
A. The Class-Wide Issue that Served as the Basis for Class Certification Focused on a Hypothetical “Average” Employee .....	10
B. The Eighth Circuit’s Class Certification Decision Cannot Be Squared With <i>Wal-Mart</i> and Conflicts with a Post- <i>Wal-Mart</i> Decision from the Seventh Circuit ..	12

	<b>Page</b>
C. Review Is Warranted Because the Assumption that Every Employee’s Claim Is Identical to that of the “Average” Employee Is Unfair to Absent Class Members . . . . .	16
II. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT REVIEW TO CLARIFY THAT ARTICLE III’s INJURY-IN-FACT REQUIREMENT APPLIES TO ALL MEMBERS OF A CERTIFIED CLASS . . . . .	18
CONCLUSION . . . . .	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases:</b>	
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997) . . . . .	2, 22
<i>Anderson v. Mt. Clemens Pottery Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 546 (1946) . . . . .	6, 14
<i>Ariz. Christian Sch. Tuition Org. v. Winn</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1436 (2011) . . . . .	21
<i>BP Exploration &amp; Prod. Inc. v. Lake Eugenie Land &amp; Develop., Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 754 (2014) . . . .	23
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979) . . . . .	8
<i>Carpenter Co. v. Ace Foam, Inc.</i> 135 S. Ct. 1493 (2015) . . . . .	23
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013) . . . . .	1
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1426 (2013) . . . . .	1, 11
<i>Denney v. Deutsche Bank AG</i> , 442 F.3d 253 (2d Cir. 2006) . . . . .	21
<i>DG ex rel. Stricklin v. Devaughn</i> , 594 F.3d 1188 (10th Cir. 2010) . . . . .	22
<i>Espenscheid v. DirectSat USA, LLC</i> , 705 F.3d 770 (7th Cir. 2013) . . . . .	14, 15, 16
<i>First Am. Fin. Corp. v. Edwards</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2536 (2012) (per curiam) . . . . .	23
<i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> , 548 U.S. 557 (2006) . . . . .	1
<i>In re Bridgestone/Firestone, Inc. Tires Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 288 F.3d 1012 (7th Cir. 2002), cert. denied, 537 U.S. 1105 (2003) . . . . .	24
<i>In re Rail Freight Fuel Surcharge Antitrust Litig.</i> , 725 F.3d 244 (D.C. Cir. 2013) . . . . .	21

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Kohen v. Pac. Inv. Mgmt. Co.</i> , 571 F.3d 672 (7th Cir. 2009) . . . . .	22
<i>Krell v. Prudential Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 148 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 1998) . . . . .	22
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 488 (2009) . . . . .	19
<i>Mazza v. Am. Honda Motor Co.</i> , 666 F.3d 581 (9th Cir. 2012) . . . . .	21
<i>McCabe v. Atchison, T. &amp; S.F.R. Co.</i> , 235 U.S. 151 (1914) . . . . .	24
<i>Mut. First Fed. Credit Union v. Charvat</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1515 (2014) . . . . .	23
<i>Philip Morris USA Inc. v. Scott</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1 (2010) . . . . .	20
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985) . . . . .	18
<i>Schlesinger v. Reservists Comm. to Stop the War</i> , 418 U.S. 208 (1974) . . . . .	24
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , No. 13-1339 (U.S., filed May 1, 2014) . . . . .	23
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998) . . . . .	19
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst.</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009) . . . . .	19
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975) . . . . .	8, 19, 21
<i>Whitmore v. Arkansas</i> , 495 U.S. 149 (1990) . . . . .	18

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Statutes and Rules:</b>	
U.S. Const., Art. III . . . . .	1, 8, 9, 18, 19, 22, 23, 24
U.S. Const., Art. III, § 2 . . . . .	18
Fair Labor Standards Act (FLSA), 29 U.S.C. § 201 <i>et seq.</i> . . . . .	1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 14, 15
Rules Enabling Act, 28 U.S.C. § 2072(b) . . . . .	8, 13, 22
Iowa Wage Payment Collection Law (IWPCL), Iowa Code 91A.1 <i>et seq.</i> . . . . .	2, 3, 4
Fed.R.Civ.P. 23 . . . . .	1, 8, 13, 20, 24
Fed.R.Civ.P. 23(a)(2) . . . . .	10, 11
Fed.R.Civ.P. 23(a)(4) . . . . .	17
Fed.R.Civ.P. 23(b)(3) . . . . .	4, 11
Fed.R.Civ.P. 82 . . . . .	22
<b>Miscellaneous:</b>	
Theane Evangelis & Bradley J. Hamburger, <i>Article III Standing and Absent Class Members</i> , 64 EMORY L.J. 383 (2014) . . . . .	22
